COMMONWEALTH OF POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
PENNSYLVANIA COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF BUCKS Vs
Magisterial District Number: 07-2-05 (NAME and ADDRESS):
LISA J. GAIER, ESQ

MDJ: HON. 551 CALIFORNIA ROAD JOSEPH MICHAEL GROSSMAN

First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen
Address: o AkeRTOWN, PA 18951 1503 SINKLER RD
Telephone: 215-536.9650 WARMINSTER PA 18974

NCIC Extradition Code Type

[ t1-Felony Full [ 5-Felony Pend. [ C-Misdemeanor Surrounding States [ Distance:
] 2-Felony Lid. ] 6-Felony Pend. Extradition Determ. ] D-Misdemeanor No Extradition
3-Felony Surrounding States 0 A-Misdemeanor Full [ E-Misdemeanor Pending
[ 4-Felony No Ext [ B-Misdemeanor Limited [ F-Misdemeanor Pending Extradition Determ.

DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
Docket Number Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number ompiaint ncident Number Request Lab Services?

59-25.04320 O YES X NO
DOB  06/27/1989 POB Add'l DOB I Co-Defendant(s) O
First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen.

AKA

RACE White [1 Asian [ 1 Black [l Native American [ 1 Unknown
ETHNICITY [ Hispanic Non-Hispanic [ Unknown

HAIR COLOR [1 GRY (Gray) [] BED (Red/Aubn) [ SDY (Sandy) [1] BLU (Blue) [ 1 PLE (Purple) [ 1 BRO (Brown)
[] BLK (Black) []1 ONG (Orange) L[] WHI (White) XXX (Unk/Bald) [ GRN (Green) [ PNK (Pink)
[1 BLN (Blonde / Strawberry)

{
EYE COLOR O BLK (Black) O BLU (Blue) 0 BRO (Brown) GRN (Green) O GRY (Gray)
0 HAZ (Hazel) O MAR (Maroon) 0 PNK (Pink) 0 MUL (Multicolored) [ XXX (Unknown)

DIVES @NO oA Losaton e
Defendant Fingerprinted: O YES NO Ft. HEIGHT In.

DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION

Plate # State Hazmat Registration Comm'l Veh. School Oth. NCIC Reg.
| Sticker (MM/YY) Ind. | Veh. | Veh. Code same
VIN Year Make Model Style Color as Def.
O

Office of the attorney for the Commonweaith Approved U Disapproved Because: ADA GABRIELLE SIMONELLI

(The attorney for the Commonwealth may require that the complaint, arrest warrant affidavit, or both be approved by the attorney for the Commonwealth Prior
to filing. See Pa.R.Crim.P. 507).

(Name of the attorney for the Commonwealith) (Signature of the attorney for the Commonwealth) (Date)
|, MATTHEW LAWHEAD 30429 8
(Name of the Affiant) PSP/MPOETC -Assigned Affiant ID Number and Badge #
of Richland Township PD PA0096200
(Identify Department or Agency Represented and Political Subdivision) (Police Agency ORI Number)

do hereby state: (check appropriate box)

1. | accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above
O |accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as

O I accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me and whom | have
therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at [220] Richland Township

(Subdivision Code) (Place-Political Subdivision)
201 STATION ROAD QUAKERTOWN, PA 18951
in BUCKS County [ 09 1on orabout Between 06/08/2025 and 08/09/2025
(County Code) (Offense Date)
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number:

Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Incident Number

3220 59-25-04320

First: Middle: Last:
JOSEPH MICHAEL GROSSMAN

Defendant Name

2. l ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the
charges | have made.

3. 1 verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or
information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes
Code (18 Pa.C.S. § 4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered through .

5. I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified
Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than
non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes
cited.

(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to
before the issuing authority, and attached.)

MATTHEW LAWHEAD

(Date) (Signature of Affiant)

AND NOW, on this date | certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified.

An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be issued.

07-2-05
(Magisterial District Court Number) (Issuing Authority)
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Incident Number
3220 59-25-04320
First: Middle: Last:
JOSEPH MICHAEL GROSSMAN

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without

more, is not sufficient. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.

Inchoate | [ ] Attempt [ Solicitation O Conspiracy o
18 901 A 18 902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
1 5902(b.1) 8 of the Pa Crimes Code 1 F3 4007 40A
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code

PennDOT Data Accident
(if Applicable) Number

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
PROSTITUTION AND RELATED OFFENSES

[ Interstate

[ Safety Zone

] Work Zone

favors.

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
PACC 5902 (b.1)(8) Prostitution

IN THAT on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, Joseph GROSSMAN did knowingly promote
prostitution of a minor, namely, D.S., in violation of 18 P.S. 5902(b.1)(8). -Felony 3rd., to wit: did make offers of
marijuana carts and money ranging from one hundred dollars to three hundred dollars, in exchange for sexual

Inchoate | [ ] Attempt [ Solicitation O Conspiracy o
18 901 A 18 902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
O 2 6301 (a)(L)(ii) of the PA Crimes Code 1 F3 3805 90z
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code

PennDOT Data Accident
(if Applicable) Number

[ Interstate

[ Safety Zone

] Work Zone

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
PACC 6301(a)(1)(ii) Corruption of Minors

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, the DEFENDANT, Joseph GROSSMAN, being 18 years of age and upwards, by
any course of conduct in violation of Chapter 31 (relating to sexual offenses) corrupts or tends to corrupt the
morals of D.S. a minor under the age of 18 years, by Offering illegal drugs and money ($100-$300) in exchange for
sexual acts, commits a felony of the third degree, in violation of Section 6301(a)(1)(ii) of the PA Crimes Code. F3
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Incident Number
3220 59-25-04320
g First: Middle: Last:
JOSEPH MICHAEL GROSSMAN

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Your Affiant is Detective Sergeant Matthew R. Lawhead of the Richland Township Police Department.
Your Affiant has been a sworn Police Officer for Richland Township since 2002. He has completed
criminal investigative training conducted by the U. S. Federal Bureau of Investigation and the Bucks
County District Attorney's Office.

The facts set forth in this affidavit are based upon Your Affiant's personal knowledge; knowledge obtained
from other individuals/entities during my participation in this investigation, including other law enforcement
personnel; review of documents, video surveillance footage and records related to this investigation;
communications with others who have personal knowledge of the events and circumstances described
herein; as well as information gained through your Affiant's training and experience.

On June 18, 2025, Your Affiant received a CY47 from Bucks County Children and Youth, alleging
an adult male shop keeper at the QUAKERTOWN FARMER's MARKET, had made offers to female
employee, who was a minor, to provide money and drugs in exchange for sexual acts.

On June 23, 2025, Your Affiant had the opportunity to interview the victim, D.S. 17 yr old female, and her
mother. Through the course of the interview the victim advised that she used to work at POPPY's
PEANUTS, a store within the QUAKERTOWN FARMER'S MARKET. She advised that he boss, a Joseph
GROSSMAN, would make frequent inappropriate comments, and made a habit of touching her legs and
back, which led her to resign from the position.

Following her resignation, GROSSMAN would continue to contact her by SnapChat. On June 8, 2025,
she advised that she was contacted by GROSSMAN, who stated that he wanted to see her puppy. She
advised that she stopped at the business, which was after business hours. On scene, he asked "How long
until you turn 187", to which she replied that she didn't turn 18 until February of next year. He then offered
her marijuana and $100 if she would let him "TittyBump" her. She advised that she became very
defensive, and said that she was not a prostitute. She advised that he then offered her $300 and pulled a
roll of cash from his pocket. She advised that she then left the store.

Your Affiant then proceeded to POPPY'S PEANUTS, and made contact with Mr GROSSMAN. On scene,
Your Affiant advised him of the allegation, and he responded "Get the fuck out of my store, you can talk to
my lawyer."

Wherefore, Your Affiant respectfully requests that a warrant be issued for Joseph GROSSMAN, so that
he can answer to the charged listed in this complaint.
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number

Docket Number:

Complaint

3220

Incident Number

59-25-04320

First: Middle:
JOSEPH

Defendant Name

MICHAEL

Last:

GROSSMAN

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

I, MATTHEW LAWHEAD , BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET
FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION

AND BELIEF.

| CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC
ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAN NON-CONFIDENTIAL

INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.

Sworn to me and subscribed before me this day of

Date

(Signature of Affiant)

My commission expires first Monday of January,

, Magisterial District Judge

SEAL
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